Public Document Pack

Governance Committee

Tuesday, 14th May, 2019
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Committee

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Harwood

Councillor Noon

Councillor White

Councillor Whitbread
Conservative Vacancy

Contacts

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2394

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Claire Heather

Tel. 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk



PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee

Information regarding the role of the
Committee’s is contained in Part 2
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from
each of the political groups represented
on the Council, and at least one
independent person, without voting rights,
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the
Council.

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion
of the Chair, members of the public may
address the meeting on any report included
on the agenda in which they have a relevant
interest. Any member of the public wishing to
address the meeting should advise the
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose
contact details are on the front sheet of the
agenda

The Southampton City Council Strategy
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out
the four key outcomes that make up our
vision.
¢ Southampton has strong and
sustainable economic growth
¢ Children and young people get a good
start in life
e People in Southampton live safe,
healthy, independent lives
e Southampton is an attractive modern
City, where people are proud to live
and work

Smoking policy — The Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile
[...]
t local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 LGSCO COMPLAINT OUTCOME - KENTISH ROAD (Pages 1 - 208)

Report of Service Lead: Legal Partnership (LGSCO Link Officer) and Service Director:
Adults, Housing and Communities providing Governance Committee with an update on
the outcome of 8 grouped complaints to the LGSCO relating to respite arrangements
following the closure of Kentish Road, attached.

Friday, 3 May 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee

SUBJECT: LGSCO (Ombudsman) Complaint Outcome:
Kentish Road

DATE OF DECISION: 14th May 2019

REPORT OF: Service Lead: Legal Partnership (LGSCO Link Officer) /
Service Director: Adults, Housing & Communities

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Sarita Riley Tel: | 023 8083 3218
E-mail: | Sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794
E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report updates Members on the outcome of 8 grouped complaints relating to 9
individuals affected by the transfer of service users from the full time respite provision
offered at Kentish Road to revised respite services at other locations and / or the
reduced hours of service provided at Kentish Road following a review of the closure
decision taken by the Council.

All complaints were upheld as maladministration (fault) resulting in injustice to the
complainants. Although the fault in each case differs slightly, the nature and thematic
approach taken by the Local Government and Social care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and
the outcomes found merit reporting to Governance Committee as a stand-alone item
rather than waiting for the annual complaints report later this year.

The LGSCO has three options available to them in reaching a finding on a formal
investigation:

¢ Not uphold the complaint (no fault)
e Uphold the complaint (fault and injustice) but not proceed to statutory report

e Uphold the complaint (fault and injustice) and proceed to full statutory report
requiring a statutory publication process in the press and consideration at the
highest levels of the Council.

The LGSCO has opted not to exercise their power to proceed to statutory report on
any of the complaints on this occasion.

This report also updates Governance Committee on the internal review undertaken by
the Council, the ‘Lessons Learned’ Report, commissioned from an external
independent third party on the overall governance of the project from inception to
decision making and outcomes which was received by the Council in May 2018
together with progress on the delivery of the resultant action plan and the changes
that have been introduced as a result of learning from this report. The report is
presented to Governance Committee as part of the overall learning from the
complaints investigated by the LGSCO as the report was heavily relied upon by both

Page 1



the Council, in setting its service recovery plans for the last year, and by the LGSCO

in reach

ing their decision not to investigate the wider governance arrangements in

place within the Council already addressed by the report and action plan but focus
instead on the impact on individual complaints. The Lessons Learned Report sets the
complaint outcomes in context in terms of the substantial improvements made to the
Council’'s service delivery in project management and adult social care following the
events in 2014-17 and from which the individual complaints arise.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the subject matter of the investigations, the faults identified
by the LGSCO and the settlements offered by the Council and
accepted by the LGSCO to remedy these complaints.

(ii) To offer advice, guidance and assistance to the wider Council and
Adult Social Care Services in particular on any learning from the
complaints that can be further considered in terms of the overall
governance of the Council.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To ensure that Members are engaged with the outcome of these complaints
given the serious nature of the investigation and the outcomes.

2. To assist the Council in any further learning from these complaints that may
assist in improving the Council’s governance arrangements and service
improvements within Adult Social Care in particular.

3. To set the complaints in context against the Lesson learned Report and

Action Plan and the development and improvement of the Adult care services
and project management functions within the Council since the events that
gave rise to the complaints.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

4.

N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

5.

The LGSCO has been investigating 8 complaints from individual carers (and
their 9 dependants) since May 2018. The original complaints related both to
the closure process pursued in relation to Kentish Road and how that was
subsequently implemented in relation to each of these cases.

The complaints were originally received while the Council was still conducting
its own independent review of the service provision in May 2018 as
‘premature enquiries’. Considerable work was undertaken with the LGSCO
triage team to identify the group of complaints and ensure that, at the
instigation of a formal investigation, these could be taken forward together in
a single timeline and by a single investigator. The formal investigation process
was started between 21st and 26" June 2018 over which period the 8
complaints were individually sent to the Council for a co-ordinated response.

The LGSCO recognised the significant amount of work required in order to
respond and amended their normal timescale for response to allow the
Council time to pull together full bundles of supporting information for each

Page 2




complainant, together with a detailed submission on the events complained
of. The Council’s response was submitted to the LGSCO on 26% July 2018.

Further, detailed enquiries were received over the course of August 2018,
which the Council formally responded to on 21t August 2018. The matter has
been with the LGSCO for consideration since that date. The LGSCO has
periodically updated the Council on the progress of their enquiries, which has
included substantial discussion and correspondence with the complainants in
each case.

The LGSCO has since indicated it will not pursue its investigation into the
original closure decision as it feels that is adequately addressed by the
independent review undertaken by the Council and the ‘Lessons Learned
Report’ and Action Plan , which was supplied to the LGSCO in confidence to
assist them with their consideration.

The LGSCO process is broadly as follows:

e Complainant completes Council’s complaints process and refers matter to
the LGSCO

e LGSCO makes some initial inquiries for information that the LGSCO Link
Officer (Service Lead: Legal Partnership) responds to with information
provided by the service area and complaints team.

e Formal Investigation letter for each complaint received from LGSCO.

e LGSCO Link Officer considers / makes an initial assessment of fault and
outcomes, undertakes and evidence gap analysis and requests further
information and evidence pack from service areas / meets with service
are
[...]
and complements day services provided or commissioned by the Council,
which provide respite during the day. Although the primary purpose of respite
care is to provide a break for carers, the respite provider has a duty to ensure
that the care and support needs of the person staying at the service are met
and, wherever possible and appropriate, their preferences are taken into
account in terms of location and activities

Page 14



19.

The vision for the long term future use of the Kentish Road site is being co-
designed with carers and their representatives. This work started in
September 2018 and a number of options and proposals are being
considered by a task and finish group made up of the Cabinet Member for
Adult Care, Council officers, carers, representatives such as Southampton
Mencap and other providers of respite care in Southampton. The Council has
given a commitment to continue to provide overnight respite care from that
location in the future.

20.

On 30 November 2017, Cabinet reconsidered its decision made on 14
November 2017 to close the respite service at Kentish Road, taking into
consideration the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee on 29 November 2017. Cabinet accepted the
recommendation to review the processes that had been followed relating to
the Kentish Road respite service decision and to identify any lessons that
needed to be learnt for any future decisions of this nature.

21.

The Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) subsequently commissioned an
independent review covering the period from the Cabinet’s decision to consult
on the future of Kentish Road in July 2014 to the closure of the service in
November 2017. The final report was received by the Council on 4 June 2018
and is attached at Appendix 10.

22.

The purpose of the review was to determine the factual events leading to the
closure of Kentish Road including a chronology of decisions and actions for
the period in question and specifically to identify whether:

e Decision-making and governance routes where followed appropriately
and in line with Cabinet resolutions, the scheme of delegation, standing
orders and line management accountability

e Appropriate and adequate information was provided, updated and
given to Cabinet Members, Council meetings and committees in a
timely fashion and whether sufficient information was available at all
times in order for the relevant decisions to be made

e There was a direct link to the strategic objectives which supported this
decision and how well this was adequately communicated to relevant
stakeholders

o All relevant legislation, statutory guidance and governance was
followed in relation to the decision and in relation to individuals affected
by the decision

o Best practice was demonstrated in relation to engagement and
consultation with stakeholders including individuals and their carers,
the involvement of independent advocates and transition arrangements

e Appropriate and proportionate Care Act assessments and plans were
produced at appropriate times and whether correct engagement with
individuals and their carers was undertaken

e Any other actions would have been beneficial, such as transition plans

e The structure and organisation of the implementation project was
adequate - including how implementation was resourced, project
managed, responsibility assigned, progress monitored and reviewed,
risks assessed and mitigated and reporting arrangements

Page 15




The aim of review was to identify any lessons for future change projects,
especially where the decision is likely to be unpopular and lead to challenges,
both legal and otherwise.

23.

An Oversight Board was established and chaired by the DASS to consider the
findings of the report and to agree and oversee delivery of an action plan to
ensure the accepted recommendations were implemented within an agreed
timescale (Terms of Reference at Appendix 9). The resultant action plan is
attached at Appendix 1
[...]
mple of best practice nationally, Recommendation 5 to provide additional
expert advice to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee via an
external consultant was not accepted by the Council.

28.

Recommendation 6 was for Democratic Services to establish a system for
tracking the implementation of Cabinet decisions, similar to the tracker in use
by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, so that decisions
requiring action within timescales are brought forward to Cabinet as required.
This was implemented in October 2018.

29.

Recommendation 7 was for the Council to commission independent audits of:

o Care and support assessments and plans within learning disability
services to assess quality and compliance with the Care Act 2014 and
the Mental Capacity Act 2005. This to include the assessments and
care and support plans of carers, which are outsourced on behalf of
the Council.

e The decision making at the funding panel to ensure decisions follow
from care and support plans and not from assessments, in compliance
with the Care Act 2014.

o The extent of non-compliance with the Mental Capacity Act in the
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) team in relation to
applications for deprivation of liberty safeguards that are not taken
forward.

On 31 October 2018, a contract was awarded to the National Development
Team for Inclusion (NDTI) to complete case audits in learning disability and
other social care teams, following a tender exercise, to comply with this
recommendation.

30.

The NDTI completed desk top audits of 80 electronic case files in January
and February 2019. The audit was of a sample of cases completed over the
last three years. Their report following these audits, was received by the
Council on 13 February 2019, and is attached at Appendix 13.

The Oversight Board had decided to expand this exercise to audit practice
across all of adult social care (rather than limiting it to learning disability).
These findings are critical of social w
[...]
ion sharing between Adult Social
care and Carers in Southampton, to join up carers assessments with the
support provided to the cared for person. Currently this is not achieved as one

Page 21




joined up process. Assessment for replacement care remains with Adult
Social care and therefore remains detached from the assessment of carers
needs so this is not providing carers with a holistic approach. A new social
care post was appointed in January 2019 to review the pathway and ensure
the achievement of one aligned process.

The review also highlighted variable access to respite so work, in partnership
with Carers in Southampton, is underway with the aim of considering a
replacement care specific resource allocation system. This is a tool for
calculating the provisional amount of funding available to the client/carer to
meet respite/replacement care social care needs. This would take into
account the care and support provided to the cared for person, the support
provided to the carer and address any additional replacement care/respite
needs, where relevant. The new approach would help ensure a consistent
and equitable access to respite/replacement care. Work is being undertaken
to widen choice and accessibility to replacement care options and to inform
future planning. In addition analysis is being completed to determine future
respite needs.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

37.

The remedies offered in this case comprise a number of services (set out in
detail above) to be offered to the complainants that will be delivered within
existing resources.

38.

In addition to the above, a total of £40,375 in compensatory payments has
been agreed in order to remedy the injustice suffered by the complainants
arising from the faults identified by the LGSCO. These payments comprise an
allocation of £250 per night per person for lost respite care to which individual
complainants would be entitled together with further sums (ranging from £250
to £500) in respect of avo
[...]
ested:

1. An audit trail detailing advice from the Director of People to the Leader/Cabinet
Member relating to the timings of assessments and the decision making process.

2. Anupdate on the alternative options available to the services provided at Kentish
Road.

The recorded response to the first request was:

“Assessments of need will be carried out ... and the options for future care and support
will be considered.”

“The former Director of People advised during the scrutiny meeting prior to the
Cabinet decisions, and at the scrutiny meeting when the decisions had been called in,
that these assessments could be carried out after any decision to close services had
been made.”

The implication is that assessments could be carried after a Cabinet decision had been
made, However, the requirement to undertake assessments and care and support plans
annually is contained in the Care Act 2014 and was not contingent on a Cabinet decision. At
this stage, the appointed team of four social workers and one senior practitioner were
working on assessments in relation to day care services and Woodside Lodge and not in
relation to Kentish Road.

The recorded response to the second request was:

“Comprehensive reviews of individuals’ needs are scheduled to be completed by
31.7.15 and this will inform an analysis of the alternative options to the service
provided at Kentish Road, to be considered by Cabinet on 15 September 2015.”

Assessments were not completed until September 2017 and a systematic review of options
did not start until July 2016. This led to a recommendation to Cabinet decision in September
2015, to delay the implementation of the closure decision.

In my view, this response to OSMC does not comply with Care Act 2014 requirements for
assessments and care plans, nor does it meet the OSMC expectation of an audit trail or
supporting timeline,

On 15.9.15, Cabinet resolved to postpone the implementation of its decision to close the
service, on the basis of a report an
[...]
nts

Referral /First contact

Getting the basics right

o

Carers (10 cases)

l’wl

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

B N/A M Inadequate M Good M Metbutrequires work M Outstanding

17
Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 LGSCO Complaint Outcome - Kentish Road
	App 1 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 1
	App 2 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 2 - Kentish Road
	App 3 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 3 - Kentish Road
	App 4 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 4 - Kentish Road
	App 5 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 5 - Kentish Road
	App 6 -  LGSCO Decision Complainant 6 - Kentish Road
	App 7 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 7 - Kentish Road
	App 8 - LGSCO Decision Complainant 8 - Kentish Road
	App 9 - TOR Oversight Board - Kentish Road
	App 10 - Lessons Learned Report - Kentish Road
	App 11 - Action Plan
	App 12 - Finance Audit - Kentish Road
	App 13 - NDTI Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MAY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), Harwood, Noon, White 
and Whitbread 
 

Apologies: Councillors  
 

  
 

54. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP  

The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Parnell and the appointment of 
Councillor Fitzhenry in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 
 

55. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
 

56. LGSCO COMPLAINT OUTCOME - KENTISH ROAD  

The Committee considered the joint report of the Service Lead: Legal Partnership/Local 
Government Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Service Director: Adults, Housing 
and Communities detailing the outcome of 8 grouped complaints relating to 9 
individuals affected by the transfer of service users from the full time respite provision 
offered at Kentish Road to revised respite services at other locations and/or the 
reduced hours of service provided at Kentish Road following a review of the closure 
decision taken by the Council. 
 
The Committee noted that all the complaints had been upheld as maladministration 
(fault) resulting in injustice to the complainants. Although  the fault in each case differed 
slightly, the nature and thematic approach taken by the LGSCO and the outcomes 
found merit in reporting to the Governance Committee as a stand-alone item rather 
than waiting for the annual complaints report later in the year.   
 
The report also provided the Committee with an update on the internal review 
undertaken by the Council, the “Lessons Learned” Report, commissioned from an 
external independent third party on the overall governance of the project from inception 
to decision making and outcomes which was received by the Council in May 2018 
together with the progress on the delivery of the resultant action plan and the changes 
that had been introduces as a result of the learning from this report. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Local Government Association were in attendance 
at the Council this week undertaking a Peer Review with particular focus on 3 areas 
which included the full service, a deep dive of the financial aspects of the service and 
the delayed transfers of care which was a “system wide” review. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care was in attendance at the 
meeting and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting along with the 
following carers/members of the public:- 

 Clare Mar-Molinero 



 

- 8 - 
 

 Amanda Guest 

 Vanessa Mar-Molinero  

 Lisa Stead 

 Alex Isles  

 Cllr Fitzhenry 

 Jeremy Moulton  
 
RESOLVED  

(i) That the subject matter of the investigations, the faults identified by the LGSCO 
and the settlements offered by the Council and accepted by the LGSCO to 
remedy the complaints be noted; 

(ii) That the outcomes of the Peer Review currently taking place and the full NDTI 
Review be presented to both Governance and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in order that the necessary assurances can be obtained that the 
Service is fit for purpose moving forward.    

 
 


